

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

<p>In re</p> <p>VENOCO, LLC, <i>et. al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Debtors.<sup>1</sup></p> <hr/> <p>EUGENE DAVIS, in his capacity as Liquidating Trustee of the Venoco Liquidating Trust,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>STATE OF CALIFORNIA and CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p>
---

Chapter 11

Case No. 17-10828 (KG)

(Jointly Administered)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

  

Adv. Pro. No. 18-50908 (KG)

**Relates to D.I. 1 & 8**

**CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION'S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

<p>David M. Fournier (DE No. 960) Kenneth A. Listwak (DE No. 6300) <b>PEPPER HAMILTON LLP</b> Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100 1313 N. Market Street P.O. Box 1709 Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1709 Telephone: (302) 777-6500 Facsimile: (302) 421-8390 E-mail: <a href="mailto:fournierd@pepperlaw.com">fournierd@pepperlaw.com</a> <a href="mailto:listwakk@pepperlaw.com">listwakk@pepperlaw.com</a></p> <p><i>Co-Counsel to California State Lands Commission</i></p>	<p>Judith W. Ross (<i>pro hac vice</i> pending) Eric Soderlund (<i>pro hac vice</i> pending) <b>LAW OFFICES OF JUDITH W. ROSS</b> Plaza of the Americas 700 N. Pearl Street, Suite 1610 North Tower Dallas, TX 75201 Telephone: (214) 377-7879 E-mail: <a href="mailto:Judith.ross@judithwross.com">Judith.ross@judithwross.com</a> <a href="mailto:Eric.soderlund@judithwross.com">Eric.soderlund@judithwross.com</a></p> <p><i>Co-Counsel to California State Lands Commission</i></p>
--	--

<sup>1</sup> The debtors in these Chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number are: Venoco, LLC (3555); TexCal Energy (LP) LLC (0806); Whittier Pipeline Corporation (1560); TexCal Energy (GP) LLC (0808); Ellwood Pipeline, Inc. (5631); and TexCal Energy South Texas, L.P. (0812) (collectively, the "Debtors"). The mailing address for the Venoco Liquidating Trust, for purposes of these Chapter 11 cases, is 5 Canoe Brook Drive, Livingston, NJ 07039.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
V. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction. ....	5
1. The Trustee’s action is not a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b) because the dispute did not “arise in” the bankruptcy case, rather the inverse condemnation claim is a matter of California state law and exists outside of the bankruptcy. ....	6
2. The claim is not “related to” the bankruptcy because the Commission’s occupation of the EOF does not affect the interpretation, implementation, consummation, execution, or administration of the confirmed plan. ....	7
3. Neither § 105 nor the Plan can create bankruptcy jurisdiction if it is otherwise unmoored to a substantive right under the Bankruptcy Code. ....	11
a. The Complaint’s § 105 claim has no relation to a substantive right under the Bankruptcy Code. ....	11
b. The § 105 Claim—whether framed as unjust enrichment or restitution—is contrary to public policy. ....	14
c. Subject matter jurisdiction cannot be created by retention of jurisdiction provisions in the Plan and Confirmation Order. ....	16
B. The Court’s exercise of jurisdiction is barred by the Eleventh Amendment to the United States Constitution and principles of sovereign immunity. ....	18
C. Alternatively, even if the Court were to find that it has jurisdiction, it should decline to exercise such jurisdiction here and abstain from hearing this case. ....	23
1. Factor (1): The Possible Effect of Abstention on the Administration of the Estate in Bankruptcy. ....	25

2.	Factors (2) & (3): The Extent to Which State Law Issues Predominate Over Bankruptcy Issues and the Difficulty or Unsettled Nature of Applicable State Law. ....	25
3.	Factor (6): The Degree of Relatedness or Remoteness of the Proceeding to the Main Bankruptcy Case.....	27
4.	Factor (7): The Substance Rather than Form of an Asserted “Core” Proceeding.....	27
5.	Factor (8): The Feasibility of Severing State Law Claims from Core Bankruptcy Matters to Allow Judgments to be Entered in State Court with Enforcement Left to the Bankruptcy Court. ....	28
6.	Factor (9): The Burden on the Court’s Docket. ....	28
7.	Factor (10): The Likelihood That the Commencement of the Proceeding in a Bankruptcy Court Involved Forum Shopping by One of the Parties.....	28
8.	Factor (11): The Existence of a Right to a Jury Trial. ....	29
9.	Factor (12): The Presence in a Proceeding of Non-Debtor Parties.....	30
D.	The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Inverse Condemnation.....	30
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ajaxo Inc. v. E*Trade Financial Corp.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 1295 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	29
<i>American Master Lease LLC v. Idanta Partners, Ltd.</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 1451 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	29
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	21
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	19
<i>California v. Superior Court</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 1234 (2004) .....	16
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	20, 22
<i>Matter of Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 1184 (7th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>County of San Bernardino v. Walsh</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 533 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) .....	3, 14, 15, 26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	5
<i>Dinosaur Development, Inc. v. White</i> , 216 Cal.App.3d 1310 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989).....	13
<i>Durell v. Sharp Healthcare</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1350 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....	13, 14, 26
<i>Geruschat v. Ernst Young LLP (In re Seven Fields Dev. Corp.)</i> , 505 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	3, 15
<i>Gutierrez v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 831 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	7, 26
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	19
<i>Hensler v. City of Glendale</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 1 (Cal. 1994).....	29
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	19
<i>In re Argose, Inc.</i> , 372 B.R. 705 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Asousa P’ship</i> , 264 B.R. 376 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001).....	29
<i>In re BWI Liquidating Corp.</i> , 437 B.R. 160 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) .....	9, 26

*In re City of San Bernardino*, No. 6:12-BK-28006-MJ, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77653 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2014) .....22

*In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.*, 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....3, 11, 12

*In re DHP Holdings II Corp.*, 435 B.R. 220 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....3, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29

*In re Earned Capital Corp.*, 331 B.R. 208 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2005) .....24

*In re Exide Techs.*, 544 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008) .....6

*In re The Fairchild Corp.*, 452 B.R. 525 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....5

*In re Fruit of the Loom, Inc.*, 407 B.R. 593 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....24, 25, 27

*In re Haws*, 158 B.R. 965 (S.D. Tex. 1993) .....9

*In re Joubert*, 411 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005).....12

*In re Integrated Health Servs., Inc.*, 291 B.R. 615 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003) .....26, 27, 29, 30

*In re Loewen Grp. Int'l, Inc.*, 344 B.R. 727 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....24, 7

*In re Morristown & Erie R.R. Co.*, 885 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1990) .....12

*In re Omna Med. Partners, Inc.*, 257 B.R. 666 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000) .....26

*In re PRS Ins. Grp., Inc.*, 445 B.R. 402 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....9, 26

*In re Sun Healthcare Grp., Inc.*, 267 B.R. 673 (Bank. D. Del. 2000) .....25, 26

*Int'l Paper Co. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*, Case No. 974350, 2002 Cal. Super. LEXIS 651 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 16, 2002).....29

*Interlake Mecalux, Inc. v. Summit Steel & Mfg.*, Civil No. 1:CV-09-1610, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91963 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2009).....18, 26

*Jamo v. Katahdin Fed. Credit Union (In re Jamo)*, 283 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2002) .....12

*Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.*, 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991) .....5

*Lectrodryer v. Seoulbank*, 77 Cal. App. 4th 723 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....29

*Maryland v. Schlossberg (In re Creative Goldsmiths of Washington D.C.)*, 119 F.3d 1140 (4th Cir. 1997) .....20

*Mercury Casualty Co. v. City of Pasadena*, 14 Cal. App. 5th 917 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017) .....7, 26

*Mitchell v. Franchise Tax Bd. (In re Mitchell)*, 209 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2000).....20

*Moshin v. Cal. Dept. of Water Resources*, 52 F.Supp.2d 1006, 1017 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....16

*New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Occidental Chem. Corp. (In re Maxus Energy Corp.)*, 560 B.R. 111 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016) .....15

*Nibbi Bros. v. Home Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n*, 205 Cal. App. 3d 1415 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988) .....13

*Pacific Shores Property Owners Assn. v. Department of Fish & Wildlife*, 244 Cal. App. 4th 12 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....7, 26

*Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins (In re Pacor)*, 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984), *rev’d on other grounds by Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca*, 516 U.S. 124 (1995).....8

*Peterson v. Cellco Partnership*, 164 Cal. App. 4th 1583 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....13, 14, 15, 26

*Philadelphia Entm’t & Dev. Partners, L.P. v. Pa. Dep’t of Revenue (In re Philadelphia Entm’t & Dev. Partners, L.P.)*, 549 B.R. 103 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2016), *rev’d on other grounds*, 879 F.3d 492 (3d Cir. 2018) .....20, 22

*Binder v. Price Waterhouse & Co., LLP (In re Resorts Int’l Inc.)*, 372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004).....3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 18, 26

*Prakashpalan v. Engstrom, Lipscomb & Lack*, 223 Cal. App. 4th 1105 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014) .....13, 14, 26

*Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.*, 491 U.S. 1 (1989) .....19

*Rutherford Holdings, LLC v. Plaza Del Rey*, 223 Cal. App. 4th 221 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014) .....13

*Sacred Heart Hospital v. Department of Public Welfare (In re Sacred Heart Hospital)*, 133 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1998) .....20

*San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court*, 13 Cal. 4th 893 (Cal. 1996).....29

*Schwartz v. Aquatic Dev. Group, Inc. (In re Aquatic Dev. Group, Inc.)*, 352 F.3d 671 (2d Cir. 2003).....12

*Seagate Tech. (US) Holdings, Inc. v. Global Kato HG, LLC (In re Solyndra, LLC)*, Case No. 11-12799 (MFW), 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 3515 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 16, 2015) .....6, 15, 17, 26

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....19

*Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. v. New Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection*,  
743 F. Supp. 2d 429 (D.N.J. 2010) .....22

*Stoe v. Flaherty*, 436 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2006) .....3, 6, 7

*Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood*, 541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....18

*United States v. Sutton*, 786 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986) .....12

*VeraSun Energy Corp. v. West Plains Co. (In re VeraSun Energy Corp.)*, Case  
No. 08-12606 (BLS), 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 2634 (Bankr. D. Del. June 28,  
2013) .....9, 26

*Wash. Mut., Inc. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co. (In re Wash. Mut. Inc.)*, Case No. 08-  
12229 (MFW), 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 4673 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 4, 2012) .....17, 26

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) .....11

11 U.S.C. § 106(a) .....19

28 U.S.C. § 157.....5

28 U.S.C. § 157(b) .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....5, 6, 22, 23, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(1).....2, 23, 29, 30

CA Govt Code § 905.1.....16

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 6804.1 .....4

**RULES**

Del. Bankr. L.R. 7008-1.....2

Del. Bankr. L.R. 7012-1.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....29

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 5011 .....22

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b) .....29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cal. Const. Art. I, Sec. 19 .....15

U.S. Const. amend V.....15  
U.S. Const. amend XI.....18
